KNOWLEDGE AND UTILIZATION OF
SAFE MOTHERHOOD SERVICES

(A Case Study of Tharu Community in Manpur Tapara VDC, Bardiya)

A
Thesis Submitted to
Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
For the Partial Fulfillment of Master’s Degree of Arts
In Population Studies

By
Sudarshan Rijal

Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur,Kathmandu,Nepal
2010



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL

APPROVAL SHEET

This Thesis entitled “Knowledge and Utilization of Safe Motherhood Services in Nepal: A
Case Study of Tharu Community in Manpur Tapara VDC of Bardiya District” by

Sudarshan Rija has been accepted as partia fulfillment of the requirement of the Degree of
Master of Artsin Population Studies.

Approved by

Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht
(Head, CDPS, TU)

Mrs Bhagabati Sedain
(External Examiner)

Prof. Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak

(Supervisor)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost | would like to acknowledge valuable suggestion and encouragement
and guide line from my respected supervisor Prof. Dr Ram Sharan Pathak, the Professor of
CDPS, TU. | am grateful to Professor Dr. Pathak for providing me the essential materials to
complete the research.

| am very grateful to Professor Dr. Prem Singh Bisht, the Head of the CDPS, TU for his
support and suggestion to prepare this study. | would like to express my sincere thanks to al the
teachers and librarians of CDPS for their valuable co-operation at every step of this research.

Finally, | would like to thank my parents for their encouragement for the higher studies.
My thanks also go to my friends and well wishers who have always been supportive to me.

November 2010

Sudarshan Rija



ABSTRACT

The study on ““Knowledge and Utilization of Safe Motherhood Services in Tharu
Community in Manpur Tapara VDC,Bardiya™ was carried out by using the primary data
collected in the field survey. The field survey covered the selected wards 2 and 9 of Manpur
Tapara VDC of Bardiya District and 120 married women aged 15-19 years were selected under

the purposive sampling who had at least one child under age 5 during the period of survey.

The main objective of the study was to examine knowledge of safe motherhood, level of
utilization of safe motherhood practices in Tharu community. The relationship between two or
more variables has been examined through tabulation, bar diagram and pie chats. The
determining variables for Knowledge and Utilization of Safe Motherhood are antenatal check
up, TT vaccination, receiving iron tablets and vitamin ‘A’, delivery assistance, place of delivery,

use of clean delivery kit and postnatal checkup.

The study included 738 populations from 120 households which consist of 53.6 percent
male and 46.4 percent female. The literacy rate of the study population is 69.1 percent. The study
shows 57.7 percent people were married, 7.1 percent widow/widower and 1.0 percent divorced/
separated. Majority of the households are engaged in agriculture. In the study 88.4 percent
respondents were literate and higher percentage of them were in the age 25-29 years. The study
shows 93.3 percent respondents had the knowledge about safe motherhood. The study reveals
65.9 percent respondents received ANC services. Higher percent of respondents received the
service from health post. Smilarly, 72.5 percent respondents received TT vaccination, 65
percent took iron tablets and 34 percent took vitamin ‘A”. In the study 91.6 percent deliveries
were done at home and only 18.2 percent deliveries were done with clean delivery kit. In the
study only 6 percent respondent utilized postnatal care and higher percentage (57.1%) of them
received from health post.

The study concluded that there is a positive relationship between education and
knowledge, utilization and maternal health care services. There is significant relationship
between receiving iron tablets, TT vaccination, Vitamin ‘A’ and age at marriage, level of
education of their husband.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CASE STUDY

ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of the Study
1.2  Statement of the Problem
1.3  Objectives of the Study
1.4  Significance of the Study
15 Limitations of the Study
1.6  Organization of the study

CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Situation of Maternity Carein the World
2.2 Situation in South Asia

2.3  Situation in Nepal

24  Situation of Tharuin Nepa

CHAPTER THREE
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1  Seection of Study Area
3.2  Target Population

3.3  Research Design

34  Questionnaire Design

3.5  Sampling Design

3.6  Sourceof Data

3.7  Methods of Data Collection

0w ~N O O N R

9-21

10
13
15
20

22-24

22
22
23
23
23
24
24



3.8
39

Validity and Reliability
Techniques of Data Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR

SOCIO-ECONOMIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC
CHARACTERISTICSOF THE STUDY POPULATION

4.1

4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

Demographic Characteristics of Households
4.1.1 Age Sex Structure of Household Population
4.1.2 Marita Status of the Household Population

Socio-economic Characteristics of Household Population

Socio-economic Characteristics of the Respondents
4.3.1 Educational Status of Respondents

4.3.2 Occupational Status of Respondents

4.3.3 Age Composition of Respondents

Age at marriage

Age at First Child Birth

CHAPTER FIVE

KNOWLEDGE AND PERCEPTION OF
RESPONDENTS ON SAFE MOTHERHOOD

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

5.6
5.7

Knowledge about Safe Motherhood

Knowledge of Safe Motherhood by Level of Education
Knowledge of Safe Motherhood by Age

Perception of Safe Motherhood

Perception of Safe Motherhood

by Educational Status of Respondents

Availability and Accessibility of Health Facility
Accessibility of Health Services

CHAPTER SIX

UTILISATION OF SAFE MOTHERHOOD SERVICES

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

Antenatal Care Utilization

Utilization of Antenatal Care by Age
Utilization of Antenatal Care by Education
Utilization of ANC by Age at Marriage

24
24

25-34

25
25
27
27
30
30
31
32
32
33

35-41

35
36
37
38

39
40
41

42-58

42
43
43



6.5

6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9

6.10

6.11
6.12

6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16
6.17
6.18
6.19

Persons who recommended the Respondents

to Utilize Antenatal Care Services

Type of Antenatal Care Services Received
Coverage of TT vaccination

TT Vaccination and Educational Status

Coverage of Iron Tablets and Vitamin ‘A’

6.9.1 Coverageof Iron Tablets

6.9.2 Iron Tablets by Education

Coverage of Vitamin ‘A’

6.10.1 Vitamin ‘A’ and Education of the Respondents
Night Blindness

Delivery Practice

6.12.1 Place of Delivery

6.12.2 Person Who Assisted at the Time of Delivery
Utilization of Safe Delivery Kit at the Time of Delivery
Utilization of Safe Delivery Kit by Literacy Status
Instruments Used to Cut the Cord

Problems Faced at the Time of Delivery

Postnatal Care

Postnatal Care by Literacy

Place of Postnatal Checkup

CHAPTER SEVEN

SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1

7.2
7.3
7.4

Summary
7.1.1 Knowledge about Safe Motherhood Services

7.1.2 Antenata Care
7.1.3 Coverage of TT vaccination, Iron Tablets, Vitamin ‘A’

7.1.4 Délivery Practices
7.1.5 Postnatal Care

Conclusions

Recommendations

Recommendation for Further Research
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

45
46
47
47
48
48
49
50
50
51
52
52
52
53

55
56
56
57
58

59-65

59
61

61
62

62
63

63

65



Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 2.3

Table 2.4

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8

Table 4.9

Table 4.10

Table 4.11

Table 4.12

Table 4.13

Table 4.14

Table 4.15

Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3

Table 5.4

Table 5.5

Table 5.6

LIST OF TABLES

Coverage of Maternity Care

Measuring the Risk of Maternal Death

Health Worker and Health Institutions in Nepal

Cause of Maternal Death in Nepal

Distribution of Household Population by Sex

Distribution of Household Population by Sex and 5 year Age Group
Distribution of Household Population 10 years and above by Marital Status
Distribution of Household Population Aged 10 years and above by Major Occupation
Distribution of Household by Extra Source of Income

Distribution of Household by Size of Landholding

Distribution of Household Population 6 Years and Above by Literacy
Distribution of Household by Household Facilities

Distribution of Household by Sources of Drinking Water

Distribution of Respondents and their Husband by Educational Attainments
Distribution of Respondents by Occupational Status

Distribution of Respondents by Five Year Age Group

Distribution of Respondents by Age at Marriage

Distribution of Respondents by Age at First Birth

Distribution of respondent by Number of Children Ever Born

Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge about Safe Motherhood
Distribution of Respondents by Source of Information about Safe Motherhood
Distribution of Respondents by Educational Status and Knowledge of Safe motherhood
Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge about Safe Motherhood
Distribution of Respondents by Perception and Educational Status

Distribution of Respondents by Availability of Health Facility

Page No.
12

15
16
18
25
26
27
27
28
28
29
29
30
30
31
32
33
33
34
35
36
36
37
39

40



Table 5.7

Table 5.8

Table 6.1

Table 6.2

Table 6.3

Table 6.4

Table 6.5

Table 6.6

Table 6.7

Table 6.8

Table 6.9

Table 6.10

Table 6.11

Table 6.12

Table 6.13

Table 6.14

Table 6.15

Table 6.16

Table 6.17

Type of Safe Motherhood Related Services Provided by the Health Facility

Distribution of Respondents by Time taken to reach the Health Facility

Distribution of Respondent According to Utilization of ANC by Age Group

Distributions of Respondents by ANC Services Received and Education

Distribution of Respondents by Utilization of ANC and Age af Marriages

Distribution of Respondents Suggested to Utilize Antenatal Care

Distribution of Respondents by Type of Health Services from

which they Received Antenatal Care

Distribution of Respondents by Type of Antenatal Care Services Received

Distribution of Respondents by Coverage of TT Vaccination

Distribution of Respondents by Education Status and TT Vaccination

Distribution of Respondents who Received Iron Tablets by Educational Status of women
Distribution of Respondents by Vitamin “A” Intake and Educational status

Distribution of Respondents by Place of Delivery

Distribution of Respondents Assisted at the time of Delivery

Distribution of Respondents by Level of Education and Use of Safe Delivery Kit
Distribution of Respondents by Instrument Used to cut the cord and Educational Status
Distribution of Respondents by who faced the Problems at the Time of Delivery
Distribution of Respondents by Utilization of Postnatal Care and Literacy Rate

Distribution of Respondents by Place of Postnatal Checkup

41

41

43

44

44

45

45

46

47

48

49

50

52

52

54

55

56

51

58



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 Conceptual Framework of Safe Motherhood Practices

Figure 4.7 Distribution of Household Population 6 years and above by Literacy
Figure 5.1 Distributions of Respondents by Perception towards Safe Motherhood
Figure 5.2 Distribution of Respondents by Reason for Adoption of Safe motherhood Services
Figure 6.1 Distribution of Respondent by Antenatal Care Received During Pregnancy
Figure 6.2 Distributions of Respondents by Use of Iron Tablets

Figure 6.3 Distributions of Respondents by Vitamin “A” Intake

Figure 6.4 Distributions of Respondents by Night Blindness

Figure 6.5 Distributions of Respondents by Use of Clean Delivery Kit

Figure 6.6 Distribution of Respondents by Instrument Used to cut the Cord

Figure 6.7 Distributions of Respondents by Utilization of Postnatal Care

CASE STUDY

Case 1 Absence of Health Personnel Discourages ANC Services

Case 2 Shaving Blade a Common tool to cut the Cord

A

33

38

38

42

48

50

51

53

55

51

49

53



ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

AHW ; Auxiliary Health Worker

AIDS ; Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
ANC : Antenatal Care

ANM : Auxiliary Nurse Mid

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics

CDPS ; Central Department of Population Studies
DC ; Delivery Care

DFID : Department for International Devel opment
DoHS : Department of Health Services

EOC ; Emergency Obstetric Care

FP ; Family Planning

HA ; Health Assistant

HIV : Human Immune Deficiency Virus

HP ) Health Post

ICPD ; International Conference on Population and Devel opment
MCH ; Maternal and Child Health

MCHWs : Maternal and Child Health Workers
MMR : Maternal Mortality Ratio

MoH : Ministry of Health

NDHs ; Nepa Demographic and Health Survey
NFHS ; Nepal Family Health Survey

NGOs : Non-Governmental Organizations

PHC : Primary Health Centers



PNC ) Postnatal Care

PRB ; Popul ation Reference Bureau

SHP ; Sub Health Post

SSMP : Support to the Safe Motherhood Program
STDs ; Sexually Transmitted Diseases

STls ; Sexually Transmitted Infections

TBAs : Traditional Birth Attendants

TT ; Tetanus Toxoid

UK : United Kingdom

UN ; United Nation

UNFPA ; United Nations Fund for Population Activities
UNICEF : United Nations International Children Emergency Fund
vVDC : Village Development Committee

VHWSs ; Village Health Workers

WHO ; World Health Organizations



