KNOWLEDGE AND UTILIZATION OF SAFE MOTHERHOOD SERVICES

(A Case Study of Tharu Community in Manpur Tapara VDC, Bardiya)

Α

Thesis Submitted to
Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
For the Partial Fulfillment of Master's Degree of Arts
In Population Studies

By Sudarshan Rijal

Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur,Kathmandu,Nepal
2010

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL

APPROVAL SHEET

This Thesis entitled "Knowledge and Utilization of Safe Motherhood Services in Nepal: A Case Study of Tharu Community in Manpur Tapara VDC of Bardiya District" by Sudarshan Rijal has been accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement of the Degree of Master of Arts in Population Studies.

Approved by
Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht (Head, CDPS, TU)
Mrs Bhagabati Sedain (External Examiner)
Prof. Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak (Supervisor)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost I would like to acknowledge valuable suggestion and encouragement and guide line from my respected supervisor Prof. Dr Ram Sharan Pathak, the Professor of CDPS, TU. I am grateful to Professor Dr. Pathak for providing me the essential materials to complete the research.

I am very grateful to Professor Dr. Prem Singh Bisht, the Head of the CDPS, TU for his support and suggestion to prepare this study. I would like to express my sincere thanks to all the teachers and librarians of CDPS for their valuable co-operation at every step of this research.

Finally, I would like to thank my parents for their encouragement for the higher studies. My thanks also go to my friends and well wishers who have always been supportive to me.

November 2010

Sudarshan Rijal

ABSTRACT

The study on "Knowledge and Utilization of Safe Motherhood Services in Tharu Community in Manpur Tapara VDC, Bardiya" was carried out by using the primary data collected in the field survey. The field survey covered the selected wards 2 and 9 of Manpur Tapara VDC of Bardiya District and 120 married women aged 15-19 years were selected under the purposive sampling who had at least one child under age 5 during the period of survey.

The main objective of the study was to examine knowledge of safe motherhood, level of utilization of safe motherhood practices in Tharu community. The relationship between two or more variables has been examined through tabulation, bar diagram and pie chats. The determining variables for Knowledge and Utilization of Safe Motherhood are antenatal check up, TT vaccination, receiving iron tablets and vitamin 'A', delivery assistance, place of delivery, use of clean delivery kit and postnatal checkup.

The study included 738 populations from 120 households which consist of 53.6 percent male and 46.4 percent female. The literacy rate of the study population is 69.1 percent. The study shows 57.7 percent people were married, 7.1 percent widow/widower and 1.0 percent divorced/separated. Majority of the households are engaged in agriculture. In the study 88.4 percent respondents were literate and higher percentage of them were in the age 25-29 years. The study shows 93.3 percent respondents had the knowledge about safe motherhood. The study reveals 65.9 percent respondents received ANC services. Higher percent of respondents received the service from health post. Similarly, 72.5 percent respondents received TT vaccination, 65 percent took iron tablets and 34 percent took vitamin 'A". In the study 91.6 percent deliveries were done at home and only 18.2 percent deliveries were done with clean delivery kit. In the study only 6 percent respondent utilized postnatal care and higher percentage (57.1%) of them received from health post.

The study concluded that there is a positive relationship between education and knowledge, utilization and maternal health care services. There is significant relationship between receiving iron tablets, TT vaccination, Vitamin 'A' and age at marriage, level of education of their husband.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page No.
APP ACK ABS TAB LIST LIST CAS	OMMENDATION ROVAL SHEET NOWLEDGEMENTS TRACT LE OF CONTENTS OF TABLES OF FIGURES E STUDY ONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	i ii iii iv v viii x x x
CHA	APTER ONE	
INT	RODUCTION	
1.1	Background of the Study	1-8 1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	4
1.3	Objectives of the Study	6
1.4	Significance of the Study	6
1.5	Limitations of the Study	7
1.6	Organization of the study	8
CHA	APTER TWO	
LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	9-21
2.1	Situation of Maternity Care in the World	10
2.2	Situation in South Asia	13
2.3	Situation in Nepal	15
2.4	Situation of Tharu in Nepal	20
CHA	APTER THREE	
RES	EARCH METHODOLOGY	22-24
3.1	Selection of Study Area	22
3.2	Target Population	22
3.3	Research Design	23
3.4	Questionnaire Design	23
3.5	Sampling Design	23
3.6	Source of Data	24
3 7	Methods of Data Collection	24

3.8	Validi	ty and Reliability	24
3.9	Techn	iques of Data Analysis	24
CHA	APTER	FOUR	
		ONOMIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC ERISTICS OF THE STUDY POPULATION	25-34
4.1	Demo	graphic Characteristics of Households	25
	4.1.1	Age Sex Structure of Household Population	25
	4.1.2	Marital Status of the Household Population	27
4.2	Socio-	-economic Characteristics of Household Population	27
4.3	Socio-	-economic Characteristics of the Respondents	30
	4.3.1	Educational Status of Respondents	30
	4.3.2	Occupational Status of Respondents	31
	4.3.3	Age Composition of Respondents	32
4.4	Age at	t marriage	32
4.5	Age at	t First Child Birth	33
CHA	APTER	FIVE	
		GE AND PERCEPTION OF NTS ON SAFE MOTHERHOOD	35-41
5.1	Know	ledge about Safe Motherhood	35
5.2	Know	ledge of Safe Motherhood by Level of Education	36
5.3	Know	ledge of Safe Motherhood by Age	37
5.4	Percep	otion of Safe Motherhood	38
5.5	Percep	otion of Safe Motherhood	
	by Ed	ucational Status of Respondents	39
5.6	Availa	ability and Accessibility of Health Facility	40
5.7	Acces	sibility of Health Services	41
CHA	APTER	SIX	
UTII	LISATIO	ON OF SAFE MOTHERHOOD SERVICES	42-58
6.1	Anten	atal Care Utilization	42
6.2	Utiliza	ation of Antenatal Care by Age	43
6.3	Utiliza	ation of Antenatal Care by Education	43
6.4	Utiliza	ation of ANC by Age at Marriage	44

6.5	Persons who recommended the Respondents	
	to Utilize Antenatal Care Services	45
6.6	Type of Antenatal Care Services Received	46
6.7	Coverage of TT vaccination	47
6.8	TT Vaccination and Educational Status	47
6.9	Coverage of Iron Tablets and Vitamin 'A'	48
	6.9.1 Coverage of Iron Tablets	48
	6.9.2 Iron Tablets by Education	49
6.10	Coverage of Vitamin 'A'	50
	6.10.1 Vitamin 'A' and Education of the Respondents	50
6.11	Night Blindness	51
6.12	Delivery Practice	52
	6.12.1 Place of Delivery	52
	6.12.2 Person Who Assisted at the Time of Delivery	52
6.13	Utilization of Safe Delivery Kit at the Time of Delivery	53
6.14	Utilization of Safe Delivery Kit by Literacy Status	54
6.15	Instruments Used to Cut the Cord	55
6.16	Problems Faced at the Time of Delivery	56
6.17	Postnatal Care	56
6.18	Postnatal Care by Literacy	57
6.19	Place of Postnatal Checkup	58
СНА	APTER SEVEN	
SUM	IMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	59-65
7.1	Summary	59
	7.1.1 Knowledge about Safe Motherhood Services	61
	7.1.2 Antenatal Care7.1.3 Coverage of TT vaccination, Iron Tablets, Vitamin 'A'	61 62
	7.1.4 Delivery Practices7.1.5 Postnatal Care	62 63
7.2	Conclusions	63
7.3	Recommendations	64
7.4	Recommendation for Further Research	65
	REFERENCES	
	APPENDICES	

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1	Coverage of Maternity Care	Page No.
Table 2.2	Measuring the Risk of Maternal Death	15
Table 2.3	Health Worker and Health Institutions in Nepal	16
Table 2.4	Cause of Maternal Death in Nepal	18
Table 4.1	Distribution of Household Population by Sex	25
Table 4.2	Distribution of Household Population by Sex and 5 year Age Group	26
Table 4.3	Distribution of Household Population 10 years and above by Marital Status	27
Table 4.4	Distribution of Household Population Aged 10 years and above by Major Occupation	27
Table 4.5	Distribution of Household by Extra Source of Income	28
Table 4.6	Distribution of Household by Size of Landholding	28
Table 4.7	Distribution of Household Population 6 Years and Above by Literacy	29
Table 4.8	Distribution of Household by Household Facilities	29
Table 4.9	Distribution of Household by Sources of Drinking Water	30
Table 4.10	Distribution of Respondents and their Husband by Educational Attainments	30
Table 4.11	Distribution of Respondents by Occupational Status	31
Table 4.12	Distribution of Respondents by Five Year Age Group	32
Table 4.13	Distribution of Respondents by Age at Marriage	33
Table 4.14	Distribution of Respondents by Age at First Birth	33
Table 4.15	Distribution of respondent by Number of Children Ever Born	34
Table 5.1	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge about Safe Motherhood	35
Table 5.2	Distribution of Respondents by Source of Information about Safe Motherhood	36
Table 5.3	Distribution of Respondents by Educational Status and Knowledge of Safe motherhood	36
Table 5.4	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge about Safe Motherhood	37
Table 5.5	Distribution of Respondents by Perception and Educational Status	39
Table 5.6	Distribution of Respondents by Availability of Health Facility	40

Table 5.7	Type of Safe Motherhood Related Services Provided by the Health Facility	41
Table 5.8	Distribution of Respondents by Time taken to reach the Health Facility	41
Table 6.1	Distribution of Respondent According to Utilization of ANC by Age Group	43
Table 6.2	Distributions of Respondents by ANC Services Received and Education	44
Table 6.3	Distribution of Respondents by Utilization of ANC and Age at Marriages	44
Table 6.4	Distribution of Respondents Suggested to Utilize Antenatal Care	45
Table 6.5	Distribution of Respondents by Type of Health Services from	
	which they Received Antenatal Care	45
Table 6.6	Distribution of Respondents by Type of Antenatal Care Services Received	46
Table 6.7	Distribution of Respondents by Coverage of TT Vaccination	47
Table 6.8	Distribution of Respondents by Education Status and TT Vaccination	48
Table 6.9	Distribution of Respondents who Received Iron Tablets by Educational Status of women	49
Table 6.10	Distribution of Respondents by Vitamin "A" Intake and Educational status	50
Table 6.11	Distribution of Respondents by Place of Delivery	52
Table 6.12	Distribution of Respondents Assisted at the time of Delivery	52
Table 6.13	Distribution of Respondents by Level of Education and Use of Safe Delivery Kit	54
Table 6.14	Distribution of Respondents by Instrument Used to cut the cord and Educational Status	55
Table 6.15	Distribution of Respondents by who faced the Problems at the Time of Delivery	56
Table 6.16	Distribution of Respondents by Utilization of Postnatal Care and Literacy Rate	57
Table 6.17	Distribution of Respondents by Place of Postnatal Checkup	58

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1	Conceptual Framework of Safe Motherhood Practices	21
Figure 4.7	Distribution of Household Population 6 years and above by Literacy	33
Figure 5.1	Distributions of Respondents by Perception towards Safe Motherhood	38
Figure 5.2	Distribution of Respondents by Reason for Adoption of Safe motherhood Services	38
Figure 6.1	Distribution of Respondent by Antenatal Care Received During Pregnancy	42
Figure 6.2	Distributions of Respondents by Use of Iron Tablets	48
Figure 6.3	Distributions of Respondents by Vitamin "A" Intake	50
Figure 6.4	Distributions of Respondents by Night Blindness	51
Figure 6.5	Distributions of Respondents by Use of Clean Delivery Kit	53
Figure 6.6	Distribution of Respondents by Instrument Used to cut the Cord	55
Figure 6.7	Distributions of Respondents by Utilization of Postnatal Care	57
CASE	STUDY	
Case 1	Absence of Health Personnel Discourages ANC Services	49
Case 2	Shaving Blade a Common tool to cut the Cord	53

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

AHW : Auxiliary Health Worker

AIDS : Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

ANC : Antenatal Care

ANM : Auxiliary Nurse Mid

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics

CDPS : Central Department of Population Studies

DC : Delivery Care

DFID : Department for International Development

DoHS : Department of Health Services

EOC : Emergency Obstetric Care

FP : Family Planning

HA : Health Assistant

HIV : Human Immune Deficiency Virus

HP : Health Post

ICPD : International Conference on Population and Development

MCH : Maternal and Child Health

MCHWs : Maternal and Child Health Workers

MMR : Maternal Mortality Ratio

MoH : Ministry of Health

NDHs : Nepal Demographic and Health Survey

NFHS : Nepal Family Health Survey

NGOs : Non-Governmental Organizations

PHC : Primary Health Centers

PNC : Postnatal Care

PRB : Population Reference Bureau

SHP : Sub Health Post

SSMP : Support to the Safe Motherhood Program

STDs : Sexually Transmitted Diseases

STIs : Sexually Transmitted Infections

TBAs : Traditional Birth Attendants

TT : Tetanus Toxoid

UK : United Kingdom

UN : United Nation

UNFPA : United Nations Fund for Population Activities

UNICEF : United Nations International Children Emergency Fund

VDC : Village Development Committee

VHWs : Village Health Workers

WHO : World Health Organizations